operating life of the plant and WACC.

Because the levelised cost calculation attributes proportionally greater value to costs and

output that occur closer to the calculation start year, reducing plant operating lifetime

has a greater (negative) impact on levelised costs then increasing plant operating

lifetime by the same quantum. Somewhat counter-intuitively, any increase in the

construction phase timeline results in lower total (discounted) costs because the impact

of discounting the cost stream by a further year offsets the increase in interest costs and

commitment fees that result from an extended construction timeline. However, because

the generating phase is also delayed, the impact of discounting the power output by a

further year more than offsets this cost reduction, resulting in an increase in the overall

levelised cost.

Figure 11: Levelised cost sensitivities using our Scenario 1 as the baseline. Source: Authors own analysis.

£0

£20

£40

£60

£80

£100

£120

£140

£160

Nuclear - PWR
(current

UK new build
estimate)

Increase
construction

phase from 6 to 8
years

Decrease
operating phase

from 60 to 40
years

Decrease load
factor from 90%

to 80.5%

Increase WACC
from 10%  to 11%

Escalate
overnight costs

@ 5.4%

£/MWh
Levelised cost of energy (£/MWh) in 2013

Long term waste
disposal
CO2 Transport and
storage
Decommissioning /
waste storage
Carbon Costs

Fuel cost

Variable O&M

Fixed O&M

Capital cost

£164

£102 £104
£110

£123

£95

~1.5% overnight escalation rate applied

Scenario 1

Overnight cost Δ in overnight cost -25% (£3,727) -20% (£3,975) -15% (£4,224) -10% (£4,472) -5% (£4,720) 0% (£4,969) 5% (£5,217) 10% (£5,466) 15% (£5,714) 20% (£5,963) 25% (£6,211)

Levelised Cost £132 £139 £146 £153 £159 £164 £173 £180 £187 £193 £200

Δ in Levelised Cost -20% -15% -11% -7% -3% 0% 5% 10% 14% 18% 22%

Construction timeline Δ in construction time -4 (4) -3 (5) -2 (6) -1 (7) 8 +1 (9) +2 (10) +3 (11) +4 (12)

Levelised Cost £130 £137 £147 £159 £164 £181 £193 £211 £231

Δ in Levelised Cost -21% -16% -10% -3% 0% 10% 18% 29% 41%

Operating timeline Δ in operating time -20 (20) -15 (25) -10 (30) -5 (35) 40 +5 (45) +10 (50) +15 (55) +20 (60)

Levelised Cost £188 £177 £172 £168 £164 £165 £164 £163 £163

Δ in Levelised Cost 15% 8% 5% 2% 0% 1% 0% -1% -1%

WACC / Hurdle rate Δ in WACC 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%

Levelised Cost £90 £102 £116 £131 £148 £164 £186 £208 £231 £256 £284

Δ in Levelised Cost -45% -38% -29% -20% -10% 0% 13% 27% 41% 56% 73%

21

5. Conclusions and implications for policy

The UK Government believes that nuclear power can play a key role in reducing CO2

emissions and maintaining security of supplies (DECC, 2011a). Government policy has

been informed by cost estimates that suggest that electricity from new nuclear power

stations will be competitive with alternative low carbon generation options. Indeed,

recent estimates suggest that the levelised cost of nuclear power are towards the lower

end of the range of low carbon generation alternatives, with some analyses projecting

even lower costs for so-called ‘nth of a kind’ (NOAK) plants built after the first wave of